

House \_\_\_\_\_ Amendment NO. \_\_\_\_\_

Offered By \_\_\_\_\_

1 AMEND House Bill No. 680, Page 1, Section 160.2700, Line 7, by deleting the words, "an on-site  
2 child care facility" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "on-site child care"; and

3  
4 Further amend said bill, page and section, Line 9, by deleting the words, "section 163.031" and  
5 inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 160.415 or 163.031"; and

6  
7 Further amend said bill, Pages 1 to 2, Section 160.2705, Lines 1 through 22, by deleting all of said  
8 lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

9  
10 "160.2705. 1. The department of elementary and secondary education shall authorize,  
11 before January 1, 2018, a Missouri-based nonprofit organization meeting the criteria under  
12 subsection 2 of this section to establish and operate four adult high schools, with:

13 (1) one adult high school to be located in a city not within a county;

14 (2) one adult high school to be located in any county of the third classification without a  
15 township form of government and with more than forty-one thousand but fewer than forty-five  
16 thousand inhabitants or a county contiguous to that county;

17 (3) one adult high school to be located in any county of the first classification with more  
18 than two hundred sixty thousand but fewer than three hundred thousand inhabitants or a county  
19 contiguous to that county; and

20 (4) one adult high school to be located in any county of the first classification with more  
21 than one hundred fifty thousand but fewer than two hundred thousand inhabitants.

22 2. The department of elementary and secondary education shall grant the authorization  
23 described under subsection 1 of this section based on a bid process conducted in accordance with the  
24 rules and regulations governing purchasing through the office of administration. The successful  
25 bidder shall:

26 (1) Demonstrate the ability to establish, within twenty-one months of the receipt of the  
27 authorization, four adult high schools offering high school diplomas, an industry certification  
28 program or programs, and on-site child care for children of the students attending the high schools;

29 (2) Commit at least two million dollars in investment for the purpose of establishing the  
30 necessary infrastructure to operate four adult high schools;"; and

31  
32 Further amend said bill and section, Pages 2 and 3, Lines 40 through 45, by deleting all of said lines  
33 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

34  
35  
36  
Action Taken \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_

1 "circumstances;

2 (9) Establish a process for determining outcomes of the adult high school, including  
3 outcomes related to a student's ability to find a more rewarding job through the attainment of a high  
4 school diploma and job training and certification; and

5 (10) No bids shall include an administrative fee greater than ten percent.

6 3. (1) The department of elementary and secondary education shall establish academic  
7 requirements for students to obtain high"; and

8  
9 Further amend said bill and section, Page 3, Lines 51 through 55, by deleting all of said lines and  
10 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

11  
12 "academic rigor as would otherwise be necessary to attain such credits.

13 (3) The adult high school authorized under this section shall award high school diplomas to  
14 students who successfully meet the established academic requirements. The adult high school  
15 authorized under this section shall confer the diploma"; and

16  
17 Further amend said bill, page and section, Line 60, by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu  
18 thereof the following:

19  
20 "any specific number of class minutes. The adult high school may also make classes available to  
21 students online as may be appropriate."; and

22  
23 Further amend said bill and page, Section 160.2715, Lines 1 through 2, by deleting the words,  
24 "section 163.031" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "sections 160.415 or 163.031"; and

25  
26 Further amend said bill, page and section, Line 3, by inserting after the word, "schools" the words,  
27 "or charter schools"; and

28  
29 Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 160.2720, Lines 1 through 8, by deleting all of said lines  
30 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

31  
32 "160.2720. The nonprofit organization who receives the authorization described under  
33 section 160.2705 shall submit to the department of elementary and secondary education, the joint  
34 committee on education, and the offices of the governor, speaker of the house of representatives,  
35 and president pro tempore of the senate an annual report concerning evaluations of the adult high  
36 schools, including the impact the adult high schools have had in meeting industry needs in the state  
37 before December first of each year."; and

38  
39 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references  
40 accordingly.